

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

RAMEL ORTIZ

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEVADA

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Feb 28 2020 02:44 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket No. 78996

Direct Appeal From A Judgment of Conviction
Eighth Judicial District Court
The Honorable Michelle Leavitt, District Judge
District Court No. C-17-322507-1

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JoNell Thomas #4771
Special Public Defender
Melinda E. Simpkins #7911
Chief Deputy Special Public Defender
Clark County Special Public Defender
330 South 3rd Street
Las Vegas, NV 89155
(702) 455-6265
Attorneys for Ramel Ortiz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Jurisdictional Statement 1

II. Routing Statement 1

III. Statement of the Issues 1

IV. Statement of the Case 2

V. Statement of the Facts 4

VI. Summary of the Argument 14

VII. Argument 18

A. The District Court Erred in Denying Ramel Ortiz’s Fair Cross
Section Challenge as African Americans were Under Represented
on the Jury Venire 18

B. The District Court Erred in Denying Ramel Ortiz’s Objection to
the State’s Tailoring Arguments Thereby Violating his Rights
Under the Nevada Constitution 23

C. The District Court Erred in Denying Ramel Ortiz’s Objection to
Jury Instructions and in Failing to Give Jury Instructions
Propounded by the Defense 31

1. The District Court Improperly Added to the Reasonable Doubt
Instruction 32

2. Jury Instruction Number Thirty Six Mis-Stated the Law
Relating to the Number of Sexual Assaults Derived from a Single
Encounter 34

3. The District Court Erred in Refusing to Instruct the Jury
Regarding the Witness Testifying with Particularity 38

D. The District Court Erred in Refusing to Grant the Defense’s Motion for Mistrial when the Witness had an Emotional Outburst on the Stand 40

E. The District Court Committed Cumulative Error 48

VIII. Conclusion 49

Certificate of Compliance 49

Certificate of Service 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Authority

<u>Barger v. State,</u> 81 Nev. 548, 407 P.2d 584 (1965).....	36, 40
<u>Buchanan v. State,</u> 130 Nev. 829, 335 P.3d 207 (2014)	19, 20
<u>Coley v. State,</u> 612 S.E.2d (Ga. Ct. App. 2005).....	45
<u>Commonwealth v. McCloughan,</u> 421 A.2d 361 (Penn. 1980)	45
<u>Crawford v. State,</u> 121 Nev. 746, 121 P.3d 582 (2005).....	33
<u>Crowley v. State,</u> 120 Nev. 30, 83 P.3d 282 (2004).....	36, 37, 38
<u>Duren v. Missouri,</u> 439 U.S. 357 (1979).....	20
<u>Evans v. Nev.,</u> 112 Nev. 1172, 926 P.2d 265 (1996)	20, 46
<u>Grey v. State,</u> 124 Nev. 110, 178 P.3d 154 (2008).....	19
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 118 Nev. 513, 50 P.3d 1100 (2002).....	48
<u>Hoagland v. State,</u> 126 Nev. 381, 240 P.3d 1043 (2010).....	32

<u>Holbrook v. Flynn,</u> 475 U.S. 560 (1986).....	43
<u>Illinois v. Allen,</u> 397 U.S. 337, 25 L.Ed.2d 353, 90 S.Ct. 1057 (1970)	25
<u>La Pierre v. State,</u> 108 Nev. 528, 836 P.d 56 (1992).....	38
<u>Martinez v. People,</u> 244 P.3d 135 (Colo. 2010).....	27
<u>McKenzie v. State,</u> 410 N.E.2d 1308 (Ind. 1980).....	45
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 416 P.3d 212 (Nev. 2018)	18, 19, 20, 21
<u>Mulder v. State,</u> 116 Nev. 1, 992 P.2d 845 (2000).....	48
<u>Owens v. State,</u> 96 Nev. 880, 620 P.2d 1236 (1980).....	44
<u>Portuondo v. Agard,</u> 529 U.S. 61, 120 S.Ct. 1119, 146 L.Ed.2d 47 (2000)	24, 25, 26, 27
<u>Smith v. Phillips,</u> 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	43-44
<u>State v. Daniels,</u> 861 A.2d 808 (N.J. 2004).....	27
<u>State v. Mattson,</u> 226 P.3d 482 (Haw. 2010).....	28

<u>State v. Scott,</u> 263 N.W.2d 659 (Neb. 1978).....	45
<u>State v. Swanson,</u> 707 N.W.2d 645 (Minn. 2006).....	27
<u>State v. Vinson,</u> 833 S.W.2d 399 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992)	44
<u>Taylor v. Kentucky,</u> 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	43
<u>Townsend v. State,</u> 103 Nev. 113, 734 P.2d 705 (1987).....	36, 37, 38
<u>Valdez v. State,</u> 124 Nev. 1172, 196 P.3d 465 (2008).....	29, 34, 48
<u>Valdominos v. State,</u> 124 Nev. 1515, 238 P.3d 862 (2008).....	36
<u>Valentine v. State,</u> 135 Nev. Adv. Op. 62, 454 P.3d 709 (2019).....	20, 21
<u>Watters v. State,</u> 129 Nev. 886, 313 P.3d 243 (2013).....	44
<u>Wicker v. State,</u> 95 Nev. 804, 603 P.2d 265 (1979)	36
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 103 Nev. 106, 734 P.2d 700 (1987).....	27
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 121 Nev. 934, 125 P.3d 627 (2005).....	19, 20

Woodstone v. State,
2019 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 208, 435 P.3d 657 (February 22, 2019) . . . 24-25

Statutory Authority

NRS 6.010. 18

NRS 6.045. 18, 22

NRS 175.211 31, 32, 33

NRS 178.598 29

NRS 232.920 22

Other Authority

Nevada Const. Art. I, Sec. 3 18

Nevada Const. Art I, Sec. 6 18

Nevada Const. Art I, Sec. 8 18, 24, 25, 28

Nevada Const. Art IV, Sec. 21 18

Nevada Const. Art IV, Sec. 27 18

U.S. Const. Amend. V 18

U.S. Const. Amend. VI. 18, 25

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 18
